
NOTE: THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO REVISION UP TO 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED MEETING DATE AND TIME (NMSA 10-15-1 F). A COPY OF THE 
AGENDA MAY BE PICKED UP AT CITY HALL, 360 RIO COMMUNITIES BLVD, RIO COMMUNITIES, NM 87002. IF YOU ARE AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY 
WHO IS IN NEED OF A READER, AMPLIFIER, QUALIFIED SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER OR ANY OTHER FORM OF AUXILIARY AND OR SERVICE TO ATTEND OR 
PARTICIPATE IN THE MEETING, PLEASE CONTACT THE MUNICIPAL CLERK AT 505-861-6803 AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE MEETING OR AS SOON AS 
POSSIBLE. 

 

City of Rio Communities Council Workshop 

City Council Chambers - 360 Rio Communities Blvd 

Rio Communities, NM 87002 

Monday, February 28, 2022 3:00 PM 

Agenda 

Please silence all electronic devices. 

ATTENTION: In an abundance of caution, due to COVID issues the Council Workshop on Monday February 28, 
2022 may be virtual and/or limited to in-person attendance by the City Council, Administrative 
Staff, City Attorney, and credentialed members of the press. you can participate in the 
Workshop from the comfort and safety of your own home by entering the following 
link: @ https://www.facebook.com/riocommunities 

Call to Order 

Attendees 

Agenda Items 

1. Accounts payable report 

2. Animal Survey from P&Z (Manager, P&Z Secretary)  

3. Agenda items for the March 10, 2022 special workshop with P&Z – (Manager/Council) 

4. Public Safety Task Force (Manager) 
     a) Taskforce meeting 
     b) Community Meeting  

Public Comment: The Council will take public comments in written form emailed to 
admin@riocommunities.net through 2:00 PM on Monday, February 28, 2022. These comments 
will be distributed to all Councilors for review. If you wish to speak during the public comment 
session, please contact the clerk for a virtual link. The Council will allow each member of the 
public to three (3) minutes to address the Council.  Both the public and Council will follow rules 
of decorum.  Give your name and where you live. The public will direct comments to the City 
Council. Comment(s) will not be disruptive or derogatory. 

Manager Report 

5. a) Hwy 47 streetlights update 
b) City Hall reopening schedule  

Council General Discussion & Future Agenda Items 

Adjourn 

Thank you - Joshua Ramsell - Mayor of Rio Communities 

 
Council may be attending the Economic Development Priorities Meeting held virtual in Rio 
Communities NM on March 2nd starting 6:00 pm and the Public Taskforce meeting held virtual in Rio 
Communities NM on March 8th and March 22nd starting 6:00 and possible quorum may be in 
attendance. 
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Accounts Payable Approval Report
Rio Communities, NM By Fund

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 11000 - General Operating Fund

Department: 1009 - Municipal Court

252.28Tool, Gloves and sink trap cover…02/24/2022INV0003040Card Service Center 11000-1009-54010

17.85Fix flat tire02/24/2022INV0003041Card Service Center 11000-1009-54040

Department 1009 - Municipal Court Total: 270.13

Department: 2002 - General Administration

28.87Items for City Hall02/15/2022661289298Home Depot 11000-2002-54010

17.39Blueprint Copies02/22/202213796Flyer Press LLC 11000-2002-57090

2,497.73Dell Server Lease02/22/20225018807626Wells Fargo Financial Leasing 11000-2002-57130

138.42Sharp Copier Lease02/22/20225018931712Wells Fargo Financial Leasing 11000-2002-57130

181.88Copies for City Hall02/22/20229003671021Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-57090

1,833.88Attorney Fees - FY 202202/24/202211480Robles, Rael, & Anaya 11000-2002-55020

1,530.75Attorney Fees - FY 202202/24/202211481Robles, Rael, & Anaya 11000-2002-55020

1,833.88Attorney Fees - FY 202202/24/202211638Robles, Rael, & Anaya 11000-2002-55020

7,679.62Attorney Fees - FY 202202/24/202211640Robles, Rael, & Anaya 11000-2002-55020

485.393 Zoom Licenses02/24/2022INV0003038Card Service Center 11000-2002-56010

10.79GoTo Meeting Subscription02/24/2022INV0003042Card Service Center 11000-2002-56010

-10.15GoToMeeting Subscription02/24/2022INV0003042Card Service Center 11000-2002-56010

-261.52GoToMeeting Subscription02/24/2022INV0003042Card Service Center 11000-2002-56010

80.32Cleaned Tablle Cloths for Counci…02/24/2022INV0003042Card Service Center 11000-2002-56999

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 16,047.25

Department: 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting

50.00Renee Adams - Yearly Member…02/22/2022INV0003027NMPPA 11000-2004-57150

200.00Renee Adams Registration02/22/2022INV0003028NMPPA 11000-2004-57050

200.00Angela Valadez Registration02/22/2022INV0003028NMPPA 11000-2004-57050

200.00Stephanie Finch Registration Fee02/22/2022INV0003028NMPPA 11000-2004-57050

60.00Renee Adams Membership02/22/2022INV0003029NM Municipal Clerks & Finance… 11000-2004-57150

Department 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting Total: 710.00

Department: 2008 - Municipal Clerk

89.49Office Supplies02/24/2022INV0003042Card Service Center 11000-2008-56020

Department 2008 - Municipal Clerk Total: 89.49

Department: 5101 - Public Works

718.99Power blower fish wire system02/22/202250017893969HD Supply White Cap 11000-5101-56040

390.00Contract labor02/24/2022001James Head 11000-5101-55999

29.96Plumbing Supplies02/24/2022007992-1Woodlands Hardware 11000-5101-54010

1,020.00Skilled Labor02/24/20222038Ralph T. Barnes 11000-5101-55999

9.76Items for Public Works02/24/2022666206933Home Depot 11000-5101-56030

43.42Supplies02/24/2022INV0003042Card Service Center 11000-5101-56030

Department 5101 - Public Works Total: 2,212.13

Department: 5104 - Highways and Streets

2,087.88Led Street lights02/24/2022G42963Green Light Depot 11000-5104-56030

Department 5104 - Highways and Streets Total: 2,087.88

Fund 11000 - General Operating Fund Total: 21,416.88

Fund: 20100 - Corrections

Department: 0001 - No Department

6.00January 2022 AOC Fee02/24/2022January 2022Administrative Office of the Cou… 20100-0001-21040

3.00January 2022 JEC Fee02/24/2022January2022New Mexico Judicial Education … 20100-0001-21045

3.00NM Judicial Education Center …02/28/2022December2021New Mexico Judicial Education … 20100-0001-21045

Department 0001 - No Department Total: 12.00

Fund 20100 - Corrections Total: 12.00
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AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 20600 - Emergency Medical Services

Department: 3003 - Emergency Services/Ambulance

341.91new AEDs for fire units02/24/202284417417Boundtree Medical 20600-3003-56070

Department 3003 - Emergency Services/Ambulance Total: 341.91

Fund 20600 - Emergency Medical Services Total: 341.91

Fund: 20900 - Fire Protection

Department: 3002 - Fire Protection

413.00Propane - FD Substation02/22/2022036510Ortega and Son's Propane Servi… 20900-3002-57172

1,206.25Nomex Hoods (25)02/22/202277147Artesia Fire Equipment Inc. 20900-3002-56030

3.41Copies for Fire Department02/22/20229003682472Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-57090

252.65Fire Substation Phone Charges02/22/2022INV0003026Century Link 20900-3002-57160

259.80Telecommunications02/22/2022INV0003033Comcast Business 20900-3002-57160

6.30Cutoff Wheel02/24/2022007863-1Woodlands Hardware 20900-3002-54060

63.96Ice Melt02/24/2022007865-1Woodlands Hardware 20900-3002-54060

9.24Screws02/24/2022007968-1Woodlands Hardware 20900-3002-54060

3,307.00shirts and uniforms02/24/20221126Able & Willies One Stop Shop, L… 20900-3002-56110

369.25small engine repairs for ISO02/24/202246100Peralta Power LLC 20900-3002-54050

15.56Fuel02/24/2022INV0003042Card Service Center 20900-3002-56120

Department 3002 - Fire Protection Total: 5,906.42

Fund 20900 - Fire Protection Total: 5,906.42

Fund: 21100 - Law Enforcement Protection

Department: 0001 - No Department

6.00December 2021 AOC Fees02/24/2022December2021Administrative Office of the Cou… 21100-0001-21040

Department 0001 - No Department Total: 6.00

Fund 21100 - Law Enforcement Protection Total: 6.00

Fund: 29700 - County EMS GRT

Department: 2002 - General Administration

490.00Oxygen Tanks02/24/2022183M&M Respiratory Services 29700-2002-56070

66.50EMS Field Forms02/24/2022INV0003042Card Service Center 29700-2002-56020

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 556.50

Fund 29700 - County EMS GRT Total: 556.50

Fund: 30300 - State Legislative Appropriation Project

Department: 2002 - General Administration

3,746.01Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303737560Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

140.31Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303737648Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

179.96Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303737649Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

72.97Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303737780Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

17.78Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303737796Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

2,777.10Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303737869Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

269.83Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303738407Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

51.24Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303738471Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

124.56Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303738531Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

139.80Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303738543Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

187.96Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303738548Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

91.69Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303738580Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

749.69Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303738633Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

242.80Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303738672Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

1,133.29Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303739093Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

101.44Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303739208Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

38.84Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303739209Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

453.31Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303739923Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

83.09Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303739942Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

164.95Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303739965Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

131.88Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303739966Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

65.98Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303739968Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

32.42Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303740003Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

460.46Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303740072Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

236.17Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303740077Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040
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AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

1,902.67Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303740128Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

2,292.50Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303740129Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

203.29Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303740766Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

119.96Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303740767Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

85.83Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303740776Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

224.28Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303740777Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

149.22Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303740778Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

72.26Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303741087Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

53.95Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303741590Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

210.46Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303741630Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

525.65Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303741638Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

809.49Items for Maker Space02/22/20221303743627Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

6,866.86Items for Maker Space02/22/20221JYW-Y76Y-4NHRAmazon Business 30300-2002-56040

891.40Task 1 - Project Administration …02/24/20221200409192HDR Engineering, Inc. 30300-2002-55030

1,837.20Task 2 - Existing Conditions Inv…02/24/20221200409192HDR Engineering, Inc. 30300-2002-55030

1,615.90Task 3 - Lighting Evaluation & Pr…02/24/20221200409192HDR Engineering, Inc. 30300-2002-55030

48.16Items for Maker Space02/24/20221303746884Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

544.30Items for Maker Space02/24/20221303746908Newegg Business, Inc 30300-2002-56040

2,399.74Items for Maker Space02/24/202223119415Quill 30300-2002-56040

959.87Items for Maker Space02/24/2022669076895Home Depot 30300-2002-56040

299.00Items for Maker Space02/24/2022669077158Home Depot 30300-2002-56040

1,953.99Items for Maker Space02/24/2022669375024Home Depot 30300-2002-56040

1,084.96Items for Maker Space02/24/2022715044303-01Oriental Trading Company 30300-2002-56040

26.50Items for Maker Space02/24/2022715044303-02Oriental Trading Company 30300-2002-56040

534.32Items for Maker Space02/24/2022715044303-03Oriental Trading Company 30300-2002-56040

190.84Items for Maker Space02/24/2022715044303-05Oriental Trading Company 30300-2002-56040

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 37,596.13

Fund 30300 - State Legislative Appropriation Project Total: 37,596.13

Fund: 39900 - Other Capital Projects

Department: 2002 - General Administration

342.13NM GRT02/24/20221200409192HDR Engineering, Inc. 39900-2002-55030

17.99Mouse Pad/Wrist Rest02/24/202217RT-QCGK-YMRJAmazon Business 39900-2002-56020

18.97Desk Organizer02/24/202217RT-QCGK-YMRJAmazon Business 39900-2002-56020

21.99Laptop Riser02/24/202217RT-QCGK-YMRJAmazon Business 39900-2002-56020

24.97Desk Organizer02/24/202217RT-QCGK-YMRJAmazon Business 39900-2002-56020

8.49Scissors02/24/202217RT-QCGK-YMRJAmazon Business 39900-2002-56020

6.99Business Card Holder02/24/202217RT-QCGK-YMRJAmazon Business 39900-2002-56020

22.99Stapler & Tape Dispenser02/24/202217RT-QCGK-YMRJAmazon Business 39900-2002-56020

32.99Keyboard/Mouse Combo02/24/202217RT-QCGK-YMRJAmazon Business 39900-2002-56040

418.00ASUS 27' Monitors02/24/202217RT-QCGK-YMRJAmazon Business 39900-2002-56040

476.25HP Docking Station02/24/202217RT-QCGK-YMRJAmazon Business 39900-2002-56040

999.00HP Laptop02/24/202217RT-QCGK-YMRJAmazon Business 39900-2002-56040

94.80First Phase - City Hall Remodel02/24/2022669079584Home Depot 39900-2002-58010

4,799.40LED Ceiling Lights !st Phase02/24/2022G1199519Green Light Depot 39900-2002-58010

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 7,284.96

Fund 39900 - Other Capital Projects Total: 7,284.96

Grand Total: 73,120.80
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Report Summary

Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

11000 - General Operating Fund 21,416.88

20100 - Corrections 12.00

20600 - Emergency Medical Services 341.91

20900 - Fire Protection 5,906.42

21100 - Law Enforcement Protection 6.00

29700 - County EMS GRT 556.50

30300 - State Legislative Appropriation Project 37,596.13

39900 - Other Capital Projects 7,284.96

Grand Total: 73,120.80

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

11000-1009-54010 Maintenance & Repairs - … 252.28

11000-1009-54040 Maintenance & Repairs - … 17.85

11000-2002-54010 Maintenance & Repairs - … 28.87

11000-2002-55020 Contract - Attorney Fees 12,878.13

11000-2002-56010 Software 224.51

11000-2002-56999 Supplies - Other 80.32

11000-2002-57090 Printing/Publishing/Advert… 199.27

11000-2002-57130 Rent of Equipment/Machi… 2,636.15

11000-2004-57050 Employee Training 600.00

11000-2004-57150 Subscriptions & Dues 110.00

11000-2008-56020 Supplies - General Office 89.49

11000-5101-54010 Maintenance & Repairs - … 29.96

11000-5101-55999 Contract - Other Services 1,410.00

11000-5101-56030 Supplies - Field Supplies 53.18

11000-5101-56040 Supplies-Furniture/Fixture… 718.99

11000-5104-56030 Supplies - Field Supplies 2,087.88

20100-0001-21040 Admin Office of Courts Pa… 6.00

20100-0001-21045 Judicial Education Payable 6.00

20600-3003-56070 Supplies - Medical 341.91

20900-3002-54050 Maintenance & Repair - F… 369.25

20900-3002-54060 Maintenance Supplies 79.50

20900-3002-56030 Supplies - Field Supplies 1,206.25

20900-3002-56110 Supplies - Uniforms/Linen 3,307.00

20900-3002-56120 Supplies - Vehicle Fuel 15.56

20900-3002-57090 Printing/Publishing/Advert… 3.41

20900-3002-57160 Telecommunications 512.45

20900-3002-57172 Utilities - Propane/Butane 413.00

21100-0001-21040 Admin Office of Courts Pa… 6.00

29700-2002-56020 Supplies - General Office 66.50

29700-2002-56070 Supplies - Medical 490.00

30300-2002-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 4,344.50

30300-2002-56040 Supplies-Furniture/Fixture… 33,251.63

39900-2002-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 342.13

39900-2002-56020 Supplies - General Office 122.39

39900-2002-56040 Supplies-Furniture/Fixture… 1,926.24

39900-2002-58010 Buildings & Structures 4,894.20

Grand Total: 73,120.80

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 73,120.80

Grand Total: 73,120.80
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Authorization Signatures

MAYOR & COUNCILORS

____________________________________________________________________

JOSHUA RAMSELL, MAYOR

____________________________________________________________________

MARGARET "PEGGY" GUTJAHR, MAYOR PRO-TEM

____________________________________________________________________

LAWRENCE GORDON, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

ARTHUR APODACA, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

JIM WINTERS, COUNCILOR

ATTEST:

____________________________________________________________________

ELIZABETH "LISA" ADAIR, MUNICIPAL CLERK
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City of Rio Communities 
Pet Survey: 
Should the City Regulate Pets Other 
than Dogs and Cats? 

Prepared by: 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
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Executive Summary 
 
Rio Communities, a predominately suburban residential community, has seen an influx of non-
traditional pet ownership that includes chickens, goats, sheep and horses― animals not typically 
seen as “pets,” but more suited to rural or farming communities. However, the city’s current 
animal control and welfare ordinance provides guidance largely on the ownership of dogs and 
does not reflect this growing trend.  
 
To address this omission, the city’s Planning and Zoning Commission was tasked with developing 
a survey designed to illicit constructive feedback from city residents. To this end, a 16 question 
survey was mailed to 2,200 homeowner, of which the city received 200 responses, a 9% response 
rate.  
 
Of the respondents, more than 80% live in single family homes with more than half (54%) living on 
lots that are less than or equal to one-quarter acre, while 39% have larger lots, ranging in size from 
one-half acre to over one acre. Just less than half own at least one dog, and a quarter own a cat. 
Interestingly, more than 85% of respondents do not own “other” pets, though most respondents 
(93.5%) think that the humane treatment of animals is “very important.” 
 
Over 63%  of respondents disapprove of their neighbors’ owning animals other than dogs and cats, 
while an equal number think that lot size is the determining factor to owning other presumedly 
larger animals. Consistent with this attitude toward larger lot sizes, 75% think other pets should 
be restricted to neighborhoods with large lots, and 62% think the size and weight of the animal 
should be a controlling factor as well. Almost 10% think there should be no restrictions to owning 
any pet or animal. 
 
As far as grandfathering-in existing “other” pets (exempt from future ordinance if such pets are 
prohibited), the respondents were equally split with 48% saying they should, and 47% saying they 
should not be grandfathered. As to charging an additional fee for owning other pets, 64% think a 
fee should be the charged.    
 
Given the availability of larger lots (half acre or more), the range of acceptable “other” pets is quite 